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OUR MISSION
We champion community banking.
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WHO WE ARE
Founded in 1980 as a noncompeting correspondent bank, Bankers’ Bank of 
the West provides high-quality products and services as well as deep industry 
expertise to hundreds of community bank clients in the western states and 
Great Plains region.

In 2020 the Bank reached a milestone: 40 years in business. While we take 
pride in our history of partnership with community banks, our efforts today are 
centered on maintaining service excellence and building a platform for deploying the 
technology and support community banks will need to succeed in the decades ahead.

Our community bank clients derive value-added benefits including responsive service, professional 
expertise, and a pricing strategy designed to boost the customer’s bottom line. Our employees, many 
with extensive experience in the banking industry, operate out of two locations — BBW’s headquarters 
in Denver, Colorado, and a loan production office in Lincoln, Nebraska.

The aim of keeping community banks strong and relevant has driven everything Bankers’ Bank of the 
West has done since 1980 — and it will remain our purpose for many years to come.

CORE VALUES
• PEOPLE  The well-being and success of our team and the people we serve.

• INTEGRITY  Our rule of conduct: Do the right thing.

• PROGRESS  Change that drives success.
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To our shareholders, customers, partners, and friends:

For Bankers’ Bank of the West Bancorp, Inc. 
(“Company”) and its primary subsidiary, Bankers’ 

Bank of the West (“BBW” or “Bank”), 2020 was another 
strong year reflected in earnings, capital levels and asset 
quality. The year also saw the expansion of the Company’s 
community bank consulting efforts, migrating Bank 
Strategies to the Company and establishing CivITas Bank 
Solutions to provide IT and IS services.

The Company reported earnings of $5,152,000 in 2020 
following earnings of $4,146,000 in 2019.

The 2020 earnings translate to $24.63 per common share, 
with the Company paying a dividend of $4.75 per common 
share in January 2020 and another declared and paid in 
January 2021. The book value per share of common stock 
increased by 8.4% in 2020, ending the year at $218.32, and 
the Company reported a return on average equity of 9.95%.

To date, nearly 37% of the Series B Preferred Stock—
purchased from the Treasury Department by 28 community 
banks and holding companies in 2014—has been redeemed. 
The Company paid $581,000 in preferred dividends in 2020. 
The shares were amended in May 2016 to pay dividends 
at a lower, floating rate, which has saved the Company 
$1,251,000 since that time.

BBW reported earnings of $5,445,000 in 2020, resulting 
in a return on average assets of 1.16%, versus earnings of 
$4,184,000, and a return on average assets of 1.12%, in 2019. 
Despite 150bp in interest rate cuts in March 2020, core 
earnings fared surprisingly well, with net interest income 
exceeding revised projections due to strong loan demand, 
generating solid fee income, and non-interest income from 
cash management and bank card services remaining robust 
throughout the year. The Bank’s earnings also benefitted 

from gains recognized 
from the sale of Visa 
Class B common stock of 
$2,319,000 and the sales of 
owned real estate totaling 
$1,062,000.

On average, cash or cash 
equivalents were 39.5% of 
the Bank’s assets in 2020 
while liquid investments 
accounted for 4.5% of 
assets, an ongoing benefit 
of the Bank’s conservative 
approach to liquidity 
management.

Capital levels at BBW 
remained strong in 2020, which is noteworthy as dividends 
were paid from the Bank to the Company to pay common 
and preferred dividends and provide capital to establish 
and grow the non-bank subsidiaries. The Total Risk-Based 
Capital ratio at BBW ended the year at 18.51%, up from 
16.82% in 2019. At the same time, the Tier I Leverage 
Capital ratio fell to 10.32% compared to 13.03% for the prior 
year-end due to the high levels of market liquidity in 2020 
reflected as 23.5% in asset growth.

Consistent with the approach over the past several years, 
CRE concentration levels at BBW are managed carefully: 
The Bank maintained levels well below the regulatory 
guidelines of 100% for CRE I and 300% for CRE II. As of 
December 31, 2020, BBW’s CRE I and II levels were 54.4% 
and 277.3%, respectively. Average loans increased by 1.0% in 
2020, ending the year at $253,188,000. In addition, BBW 
was servicing another $52,741,000 in sub-participations as of 
2020 year-end.

LETTER FROM THE PRESIDENT
At BBW, non-performing loans ended 2020 at 
$330,000 or 0.1% of total loans—a decrease from 
$358,000 at the end of 2019 through collected 
payments. Non-performing loans remain very 
manageable, much lower than the historical high of 
$26,369,000, or 12.8% of total loans, as of  
December 31, 2010.

The owned real estate has held no book balance since 
April 2019, with demand for the residential, recreational 
lots through 2019 and 2020 generating a total of 
$1,312,000 in gains from lot sales over the 20 past 
months. There remain a handful of lots as of year-
end, which will also be recognized as gains when sold. 
BBW’s Texas Ratio was 0.56% as of December 31, 2020. 
The ratio is down from 0.65% at the end of 2019; both 
are significantly below the recession high of 85.82%.

In October, BBW marked 40 years as a correspondent 
services provider and advocate for community banks. While 
2020 brought many challenges to our nation, the year also 
provided an opportunity to upgrade core functions, enhance 
our menu of services, and implement key strategic objectives. 
Progress was made as planned despite minimal pandemic-
related hurdles. Together, the initiatives give community 
banks access to the resources, tools and technologies needed 
to succeed in the rapidly changing financial services field. 
You can read about the projects on 11 and 12 of this report.

Community banks performed extremely well in 2020: They 
took the lead on meeting the needs of individuals, small 
businesses, and ag producers through a period of severe 
economic stress. Across the country, community banks 

received well-deserved recognition and earned the American 
public’s esteem and confidence. There is still much work 
ahead for us all in the face of a long economic recovery, and 
we look forward to partnering with you on the journey.

William A. Mitchell Jr.
President & Chief Executive Officer
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EXECUTIVE TEAM
BILL MITCHELL 
PRESIDENT & CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Bill has been president and chief executive officer of BBW since 2007. Earlier in his 
career, he was president of two community banks and a branch manager for a national 
financial services firm. Bill served on the governor-appointed Colorado State Banking 
Board for 16 years, two of those years as chairman. An active proponent of the nation’s 
community banks and the industry associations that support them, he is a current 
member of the Pacific Bankers Management Institute Board and a participant on the 
American Bankers Association correspondent bank working group. He served as board 
chairman of the Western States Director Education Foundation before assuming his 
current role as that organization’s secretary/treasurer. Bill earned a bachelor’s degree in 
business administration from the University of Texas at Austin and a master’s degree in 
management and organization from the University of Colorado at Denver.

CHRIS HILL  
SVP & CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
Chris oversees financial reporting, liquidity and funding, and information technology at 
BBW. Upon graduating from Colorado State University with a bachelor’s degree in finance, 
Chris launched his career with a small community bank, where he gained experience in 
credit, lending and bank information technology. Today he is actively involved with 
initiatives pertaining to faster payments for community banks, the U.S. Coin Task Force, 
and the ABA’s Correspondent Bank Working Group and the Risk Management School 
advisory board. Chris has a master’s degree in business administration from the University 
of Colorado; in addition, he completed the Graduate School of Banking at Colorado and 
the ABA Advanced Risk Management programs.

JIM SWANSON
SVP–BANK STRATEGIES 
PRESIDENT–BANK STRATEGIES, LLC

Before becoming president of Bank Strategies LLC, Jim Swanson held the positions of 
community bank chief banking officer, director of compliance and manager of loan services 
for an accounting and bank consulting firm, and commissioned bank examiner with the 
Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City. Bank Strategies became a Bankers’ Bank of the West 
company in 2018, and leverages Jim’s decades of banking experience, balanced perspective, 
and highly developed skills to assist community bank clients on every consulting assignment 
he undertakes. Jim holds a master’s degree in business administration from the University of 
Denver and a bachelor’s degree in accounting from the University of Nebraska.

PAUL D. HARRISON 
SVP & CHIEF CREDIT OFFICER

Paul has played a critical role in credit administration, special assets, and loan underwriting 
for BBW since 2009. A veteran banker with strong background in lending and leadership, 
Paul holds the position of chief credit officer as well as the relationship manager for 
Arizona-based banks. He is the chairman of the loan committee and member of ALCO.  
In addition, he serves on the board of directors of the Bankers Foundation of Colorado, 
a charitable organization. Paul has a bachelor’s degree in finance from the University of 
Northern Colorado.

DEBBIE WENDT 
SVP & CHIEF PAYMENTS OFFICER

Debbie’s duties include oversight of the bank’s safekeeping, federal funds, and operational 
functions. She is the BSA and security officer for BBW as well as a member of its information 
technology and business continuity committees. In 2020, Debbie played a pivotal role in 
the successful deployment of BRIDGE, a modernized online cash management portal for 
community banks. She served on the Faster Payments Task Force; she is a current U.S. Faster 
Payments Council participant and a member of the WesPay payments association board 
of directors. A graduate of the Graduate School of Banking at Colorado, she maintains 
Accredited ACH Professional status. 

JEFF BENSON  
SVP & CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER 

In his current role at Bankers’ Bank of the West, Jeff leads new product development and directs 
strategic initiatives for the organization. His 19-year tenure with BBW, experience in lending 
and correspondent services, understanding of community banks, and knowledge of BBW 
functions make him uniquely qualified for this leadership role. Jeff ’s bachelor’s degree is from 
Montana State University; he is a graduate of the Graduate School of Banking at Colorado. In 
addition, he is a graduate of the GSBC Executive Development Institute program for C-suite 
bank officers and a former GSBC Alumni Advisory Board member. 

ANNE BENIGSEN  
SVP–CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER & CHIEF INFORMATION SECURITY OFFICER 
PRESIDENT–CIVITAS BANK SOLUTIONS, LLC

Anne draws on nearly 30 years of experience in the fields of technology, cybersecurity and 
compliance to ensure the Bank’s strategic goals are accomplished effectively. In 2020, she 
became president of CivITas Bank Solutions, a BBW affiliate that aids community banks 
with their IT and cybersecurity needs. Before joining BBW, Anne worked in both the private 
and public sectors accruing a broad and deep base of knowledge in her chosen fields. She is a 
certified information systems security professional in addition to other certifications, and she 
frequently speaks on information security for both the banking and security industries. Her 
bachelor’s degree is from Bryn Mawr College.  

SCOTT WINTENBURG 
SVP–BANK CARD & CHIEF GROWTH OFFICER

With a decade of experience in financial consulting and account management, Scott 
joined BBW in 2006 as a credit analyst. He was promoted less than two years later to 
correspondent lender and mentor for the bank’s relationship management team. He became 
head of BBW’s Bank Card Division in 2019, subsequently taking on the additional duties 
of business development and production. Scott holds a bachelor’s degree in business 
administration from Regis University; he graduated with honors from the Graduate School 
of Banking at Colorado.
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DECEMBER 31,
2020 2019 

(in thousands)

INTEREST INCOME
Interest and fees on loans and leases  $ 12,881  $ 13,946 

Interest on taxable investment securities 455 784

Interest on deposits and federal funds sold 516 1,762

Total interest income 13,852 16,492

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 2,644 3,275

Federal funds purchased 218 1,016

Total interest expense 2,862 4,291

NET INTEREST INCOME 10,990 12,201

Provision for loan and lease losses 500  77 

Net interest income after provision for loan and lease losses 10,490 12,124

NONINTEREST INCOME
Service charges on deposit accounts 1,902 1,090

Commissions and fees 10,284 10,969

Gain on sale of investment securities 2,807 0

Unrealized gains recognized on equity securities 9 33

Gain on sale of real estate owned 1,062 250

Other income 507 520

Total noninterest income 16,571 12,342

NONINTEREST EXPENSES
Salaries and employee benefits 7,675 6,165

Occupancy expense of premises 832 759

Furniture and equipment expense 682 687

Service charges 2,055 1,837

Other expenses 8,996 9,579

Total noninterest expenses 20,240 19,027

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 6,821 5,439

Income tax expense 1,669 1,293

NET INCOME 5,152 4,146

DECEMBER 31,
2020 2019 

(in thousands)

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $     8,366 $   20,446 

Interest-bearing deposits 205,979 86,712

Federal funds sold 500 840

Cash and cash equivalents 214,845 107,998

Securities available for sale 15,835 28,390

Securities held to maturity 194  250 

Equity securities carried at fair market value 0  2,881 

Nonmarketable equity securities 1,649  886

Loans and leases 253,188 250,715

Less allowance for loan and lease losses 5,143 4,619

Net loans and leases 248,045 246,096

Leasehold improvements and equipment, net 1,120 1,370

Accrued interest receivable 1,468 1,607

Company owned life insurance 11,332 11,129

Other real estate owned, net 0  0 

Other assets 3,538 2,710

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 498,026  $ 403,317 

LIABILITIES
Noninterest-bearing deposits  $ 248,965  $ 138,229 

Interest-bearing deposits 100,417 137,625

Total deposits 349,382 275,854

Federal funds purchased 82,844 63,568

Accrued interest payable  75  140 

Other liabilities 11,670 13,176

TOTAL LIABILITIES 443,971 352,738

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Preferred stock - $20 par value, 5% cumulative 250,000 shares authorized,  
8,375 shares issued and outstanding in 2020 and 2019, aggregate  
liquidation preference $1,000 per share 8,375 8,375

Common stock - $10 par value, 750,000 shares authorized, 209,227 and  
209,557 shares issued and outstanding in 2020 and 2019, respectively 2,093 2,096

Capital surplus 13,563 13,594

Retained earnings 29,872 26,296

Accumulated other comprehensive income  152  218

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 54,055 50,579

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 498,026  $ 403,317 

BANKERS’ BANK OF THE WEST BANCORP, INC.  
AND SUBSIDIARIES

BANKERS’ BANK OF THE WEST BANCORP, INC.  
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS
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DECEMBER 31,
2020 2019 

(in thousands)
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NET LOANS & LEASES

ALL OTHER ASSETS

FEDERAL  
FUNDS SOLD

CASH &  
BALANCES DUE

ASSET MIX 

While market liquidity expanded the Bank’s 
cash balances, the loan portfolio remained solid, 

reflecting the purpose of BBW’s creation in 1980: 
to help community banks serve their largest and 

best customers and manage on-balance sheet 
risk through loan participations.

ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT 
AND TRANSACTION VOLUME

OTHER FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

BOOK VALUE  
(per Common Share)

The Company’s book value has steadily 
increased since 2010 and eclipsed its 

pre-recession peak. During this time, the 
Company serviced required dividends on 

preferred stock, resumed annual dividends 
on common stock, serviced required 

quarterly dividends on preferred stock, 
and redeemed over $4.8 million of the 

preferred stock.

      2020 2019

ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT  

Total assets of Bankers’ Bank of the West $    497,927,000 $    403,113,000 

Balance of loan participations sold to respondent banks 52,741,000 54,803,000

Safekeeping (par value) 4,458,797,000 3,773,061,000

Agent federal funds and EBA (YTD daily average) 1,026,150,000 607,529,000

TOTAL ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT  $ 6,035,615,000  $ 4,838,506,000 

YTD TRANSACTIONAL VOLUME
Domestic and international wires sent and received $    939.5 Billion $    537.4 Billion 

Principal federal funds sold $        2.1 Billion $        8.0 Billion 

Direct partner merchant volume $    316.2 Billion $   312.0 Billion 

Partner credit card program $      24.6 Billion $     25.9 Billion 

ATM / debit network–transactions processed 9.8 Million 10.0 Million 

CAPITAL RATIOS

Strong earnings led to growth in capital 
that, coupled with a decrease in risk 
weighted assets, resulted in growth in the 
risk-based capital ratios. In addition to 
loan growth, significant market liquidity 
inflated cash held at the Federal Reserve, 
and increased average assets, leading to a 
drop in the leverage ratio.
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FUNDING MIX  (000’s)

Excess liquidity from the Bank’s 
respondent customers increased 

deposits by 75%, and a limited 
upstream market for federal funds led 

to BBW retaining a greater portion 
of the pool. To counter this, interest-

bearing deposits were permitted 
to roll off as they reached maturity, 

dropping 25% for the year.

Once acclimated to “new normal” business processes, BBW pressed forward on a major online banking upgrade, multiple 
internal upgrades, and other planned initiatives. It was a year of putting pieces in place to create a stable base for what the 
future will bring.

COMPREHENSIVE INVESTMENT SERVICES SOLUTION. In January, the Bank made an investment in First Bankers 
Banc Securities (FBBS), a bond brokerage business owned by three other bankers’ banks. Our decision to buy into an 
existing broker/dealer, rather than build one from scratch, immediately augmented our portfolio of services. The selection 
of FBBS as a partner was largely influenced by the firm’s history of providing service and individualized solutions for 
community banks. In fact, FBBS relocated an investment officer to Denver to demonstrate its commitment to serving our 
markets. FBBS, in conjunction with BBW’s in-house safekeeping services, represents a complete solution for bond services.

CAPABILITIES ALIGNED WITH THE FUTURE. Bankers’ Bank of the West made a major change to its online 
banking channel in July with the adoption of a new system, BRIDGE, a replacement for BIDS. The move positions BBW 
to accommodate the upcoming advancements in payment systems, meet mounting BSA and OFAC requirements, and 
facilitate risk management capabilities, among other things. The adoption of BRIDGE, combined with various internal 
systems upgrades, forms a solid foundation from which to move forward—whatever may come. Additional enhancements to 
the BRIDGE platform are on the horizon.

LONG STRIDES FORWARD IN MERCHANT SERVICES. Given the importance of a loyal commercial customer base 
to many community banks, the Bank Card team prioritized major upgrades to BBW’s merchant program in 2020. Among 
the most important was a system capability expansion that enables merchants to process American Express® transactions 
through BBW—eliminating the need to sign up for and manage a separate account through American Express. Merchants 
benefit from the ability to consolidate billing and deposits to a single account. A second initiative, the release of the Clover® 

LOAN PORTFOLIO MIX  (000’s)

The Bank successfully maintained and grew loans throughout 2020 with no negative impact on the quality of credits. Opportunities for 
commercial real estate and commercial & industrial loans allowed the Bank to realize this growth.

BANK DEPOSITS BY ASSET SIZE

High levels of deposits in 2020 grew the balance sheets 
of many community banks, often shifting them into a 
higher-tier asset class. Banks in the $250 million to $500 
million category averaged more than twice the balance 
of all other bank groups under $1 billion.
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MUCH OF 2020 WAS DOMINATED BY EVENTS OUTSIDE ANYONE’S CONTROL. LIKE OUR 
COMMUNITY BANK PARTNERS, BBW ADOPTED NEW WAYS OF PROVIDING SERVICES TO 
CUSTOMERS WHILE ENSURING THE SAFETY OF STAFF.
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suite of solutions, gives merchants advanced tools for getting business tasks done from anywhere using cloud-based software 
and easily configured hardware components. Still another improvement introduced in 2020 was a solution provided by Vesta, 
a leader in global fraud detection and prevention, for reducing fraud on card-not-present and e-commerce payments in the 
form of a payment guarantee—an attractive option for merchants wanting to eliminate risk of loss on certain transactions in 
case of fraud.

By investing in projects that benefit merchants, the Bank has developed a leading-edge merchant program that helps 
community banks strengthen ties with existing business customers and pursue new opportunities. Statistics on lending 
through the Paycheck Protection Program bear out what we have long known: Relationship-focused community banks are 
well-suited partners for businesses of all sizes. BBW’s enhanced merchant program is giving community bankers something 
new and exciting to discuss with commercial customers.

FASTER PAYMENTS HERE AND NOW. No longer just a concept, the 
RTP® network from The Clearing House is up and running, and payment 
activity is growing. The Federal Reserve’s instant payment rail, FedNowSM, 
is under development and expected to be released in 2023. BBW plans to 
become a settlement agent for RTP, and our selection as a participant in the 
FedNow Pilot Program will allow BBW a voice in the creation of the Federal 
Reserve’s payment rail. Our objective is to make it easy for community banks 
to engage with new payment systems to meet customers’ demands.

MEETING COMMUNITY BANKS’ INFORMATION SECURITY AND 
TECHNOLOGY NEEDS. CivITas Bank Solutions officially launched in 
January, under Anne Benigsen’s leadership, as a subsidiary of the Company. A 

business focused on meeting the needs articulated by community banks, CivITas Bank Solutions helps customers navigate 
and meet the demands of the ever-changing IT and IS world, delivering tailored services at a reasonable price. The company 
will provide information security and technology consulting; vulnerability, penetration, and social engineering testing; and 
fractional virtual information officer and information security officer services, among other solutions.

CONSULTANCY WITH DECADES OF INDUSTRY EXPERIENCE AND AN INDEPENDENT PERSPECTIVE.  
At the beginning of the year, Bank Strategies, under the leadership of Jim Swanson, was migrated from a subsidiary of the 
Bank to the Company. In addition to providing loan review services and counsel on regulatory issues, strategic planning, 
and revenue enhancement, the firm in 2020 became a credible source of 
insight and guidance for many banks striving to make the transition to 
remote operations and enrollment in the Paycheck Protection Program.

COMPLIANCE CAPACITY. The field of compliance in banking is 
continually unfolding and adapting. In 2020, BBW was fortunate to have 
added an employee who is solely dedicated to compliance and vendor 
management—effectively adding internal expertise and freeing up others 
on staff to focus on the business of banking. BBW is well-prepared 
to meet future compliance requirements and serve as a resource to its 
community bank partners.

ADVANCES IN MARKETING. Looking to the future, BBW will adopt 
a more structured and well-rounded marketing strategy to supplement—not replace—the established relationship banking 
model that has enabled us to maintain close ties with community banks for 40 years. To this end, we have expanded the use 
of social media to complement personal visits with bankers, provide information and education to community banks, and 
advocate for our industry. Our plan is to increase the use of digital marketing tools to inform and market to our customer 
base, pursue new opportunities, deliver news quickly, and stay current, competitive, and relevant in the modern world.
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